Sub: Proposal for diversion of 72.00 ha. of Forest Land for construction of Patpadi Tank Project in favour of Water Resources Department, Dewas District Madhya Pradesh State -regarding.

- 1. The Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Land Management) and Nodal Officer, Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, Government of Madhya Pradesh vide their letter No. F-3/86/2018/10-11/16/2126 Bhopal dated 08th July, 2020 submitted a proposal to obtain prior approval of the Central Government, as per the provisions contained in Section-2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for diversion of 72.00 ha. of Forest Land for construction of Patpadi Tank Project in favour of Water Resources Department, Dewas District Madhya Pradesh State. Details of proposal may be accessed on PARIVESH portal and the online no. of the proposal is FP/MP/IRRIG/20556/2016.
- 2. Details indicated in the proposal submitted by the Government of Madhya Pradesh dated 08.07.2020 are as below:

FACT SHEET

1.	Name of the Proposal	Proposal for diversion of 72.00 ha. of Forest Land for			
		construction of Patpadi Tank Project in favour of Water Resources Department, Dewas District Madhya Pradesh			
		State.			
2.	Location:				
(i)	State	Madhya Pradesh.			
(ii)	District	Dewas.			
(iii)	Category	Irrigation.			
(iv)	Total period for which the forest land is	200			
	proposed to be diverted (in year).	The said details about the lease period has been mentioned by			
	D.4.1 .6	the user agency in his part-I.			
3.	Detail of user agency	Water Beauties Department Covernment of Madhus			
(i)	Name of the user agency	Water Resources Department, Government of Madhya Pradesh			
(ii)	Nature of user agency	State Government.			
4.	Particular of Forests				
(i)	Name of Forest Division	Dewas Territorial Division			
(ii)	Area of Forest land proposed for Diversion	72.00 Ha.			
(iii)	Legal Status of Forest land	Reserved Forest = 72.00 Ha.			
(iv)	Density of Vegetation	Area = 72.00 Ha.			
		Density = 0.7 (Very Dense Forest)			
		Eco class = 3			
5.	Maps				
	i. Differential GPS map of the area	Provided with the proposal.			
	proposed for diversion				
	ii. Differential GPS map of the area	Provided with the proposal.			
	identified for raising CA	110 race with the proposal			
		D :11 :41 0			
	iii. Survey of India toposheet on 1:50,000	Provided with the proposal.			
	scale showing the area proposed for diversion				
	iv. Survey of India toposheet on 1:50,000	Provided with the proposal.			
	scale showing the area identified for CA	===: Proposition			
	v. Land use plan	Not given.			
	vi. Forest Cover map	Not given.			
6.	Vegetation				
	1	<u> </u>			

	_					Details of Species – wise and diameter class wise enumeration of trees are available with the proposal.				
	ii. Density				0.7	0.7				
	iii. Number of trees to be felled			8,176	8,176					
					as per enumeration list submitted in part II of the proposal.					
	iv. Working plan prescription for the forest				Not provided with the proposal.					
7.	land proposed for diversion. Vulnerability of area to soil erosion					erable to erosion	as per part	II of the		
"	\ \di	incruointy (or area to so.	ar Crosson	propos		ordine to crosson (as per pare	or the	
8.			llife present posed for di	in and around th version;	found	As per the wildlife census 2018, the following wildlife was found in the proposed forest area for diversion- Hyena , Jackal , Langoor , Fox , Hare , Blue bull , Chinkara , Monkey etc.				
9.			distance of boundary of	proposed site for		*	FO in his part-II			
10.	_			National Park		orted by the D	10 m ms part n			
	Wil	dlife San	ctuary, Bio	osphere Reserve	÷,					
				forridor etc. (if so						
			the area the Warden to	comments of the	e No					
11.				langered/ uniqu	e					
	spec	cies of flora	a and fauna f	ound in the area i						
12.		details ther		arahaaalaajaal	/					
12.		•	•	archaeological ablishment or an						
		•		t is located in th						
		•		of with NOC from	n No					
12			hority, if req		_					
13.	prop Part the	oosed by to -I is unave project. If	the User Agoidable and long, recomm	of forest land a gency in col.2 of bare minimum for nended area item tives examined.	f r -	As per the detai	ls mentioned on p	part II of th	e proposal.	
14.	_			tion of the Act ha		<u> </u>			· I: · I: · · · · ·	
). If yes, details o						
				d of work done officials. Whether		No, As per the details mentioned on part II of the proposal.				
				nder progress.	1 NO, A	No, As per the details mentioned on part if of the proposar.				
15.				ry Afforestation	n					
		eme:			1 777	~				
	i.			st area/ degrade for compensator			Afforestation has			
		Afforest		distance from		equivalent non – forest land having extent 72.00 ha. of non- forest land in Dewas district of Madhya Pradesh. The				
		adjoining	g forest, nu	mber of patches						
	••		ach patch.	Consot/ 1 1	1 0	Correct	17:11 0 = -	A		
	ii.	_	-	<pre>-forest/ degrade for compensator</pre>		Compartm ent no.	Village	Area (Ha.)		
				adjoining fores		66 Min/1	Jamgod	27.560		
		boundari	ies.		2.	806	Anandpur	11.760		
	iii.			ory Afforestatio		026/1	Dungriya	14.200		
				species to b ng Agency, tim		836/1 197/2	Khatambba	14.290 18.390		
		_	e, cost struct			Total	Minimitua	72.00		
					for 11	etails of CA sch years has been		visions of 1		
	iv.	Total compens	financial satory Affor	outlay for estation scheme.	or Rs.3,24,96,175/- (Rupees three crores twenty-four lakhs ninety six thousand one hundred seventy five only.)					

	V Cartificate from competent authorities	The Certificate has been issued by the DFO, Dewas,				
	v. Certificate from competent authority regarding suitability of area identified	Government of Madhya Pradesh regarding suitability of area				
	for compensatory Afforestation and	identified for Compensatory Afforestation.				
	from management point of view. To be					
	signed by the concerned Deputy					
	Conservatory of					
	Forests.					
16.	Documentary evidence in support of settlement of rights in accordance with the provisions of the Scheduled Tribes and Other	The District Collector, Khandwa, Government of Madhya Pradesh has issued a FRA certificate vide his letter No.2243 dated 18.05.2017 certifying the information in respect of all				
	Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 on the forest land proposed to be diverted enclosed.	clauses of the MoFF's advisory dated 05.07.2013 i.e.				
		under the Scheduled Tribe and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 has not been given.				
17.	Site Inspection Report of the Divisional	The Site Inspection Report carried out by the Divisional				
	Forest Officer in compliance to the	Forest Officer, Dewas, Madhya Pradesh, is enclosed with the				
	conditions stipulated in the col. 7 (xi, xii) 8	proposal.				
	and 9 previous approval.	Specific recommendation of the DFO:				
		To provide irrigation about 1848 ha. of Uday Nagar Tehsil,				
		District Dewas. It is recommended to divert 72.00 ha of forest land to user agency Executive Engineer, Water Resources Division, Dewas District. As per condition of FCA provision. (a) Green belt/fuel and fodder with irrigation will be				
		developed on the user agency.				
		(b) For wildlife, undisturbed movement, suitable under passes and water should be made & provide water for				
10		Wildlife management.				
18.	Whether the project requires environment	As reported by the State Government no Environment				
19.	clearance. Status of Wildlife clearance.	Clearance is required for this project. Not applicable.				
19.	Status of Whallie Clearance.	Not applicable.				
20.	Catchment Area Treatment Plan.	Not applicable.				
21.	Total command area of the project	It is reported by the State Government of Madhya Pradesh the				
		Command area of 1,848 Ha < 2,000 ha.				
22	Rehabilitation of Oustee	The irrigation project falls in Minor Irrigation Project.				
22.	Number of SC Families					
	Number of ST families	-No-				
	Number of Backward Families					
	Copies of R&R Plan					
23.	Cost Benefit Analysis	The details are enclosed with the proposal. The cost benefit				
	·	ratio as per detailed analysis is				
		@10% interest on capital: 1.49				
		@5% interest on capital: 2.25				
		Total homefit due to assist in De 900 CC 1-11.				
		Total benefit due to project is Rs.860.66 lakhs as per proposal.				
24.	Total Cost of the project	Rs.4834.97/- Lakhs it is reported by the State Government				
,		is is it is reported by the butte do terminent				

25.	Employment Potential	Regular Employment = 50 persons			
		Temporary Employment = 1020 (Number of person day).			
26.	Undertakings to bear the cost of CA and NPV	The User Agency has given the under taking to bear the cost of NPV / CA			
27.	Profile of the District / Department / Dewas Division.				
	Geographical Area of the Dist.	702000 Ha. 191637 Ha.			
	Total Forest Area				
	Total area diverted since 1980	Area 6189.431 ha.			
		Number of case - 47			
	Forest land including penal CA (in ha.)	0			
	Progress of compensatory afforestation as on (date) 26.12.2019				
	(a) Forest land (in ha.)	18258.217			
	(b) Non-forest land (in ha.)	1548.460			
28.	Recommendation with Specific				
	conditions, (if any)				
	DFO	Specific recommendation of DFO: To provide irrigation about 1848 ha. of Uday Nagar Tehsil, District Dewas. It is recommended to divert 72.00 ha of forest land to user agency Executive Engineer, Water Resources Division, Dewas District. As per condition of FCA provision. (a) Green belt/fuel and fodder with irrigation will be developed on the user agency. (b) For wildlife, undisturbed movement, suitable under passes and water should be made & provide water for Wildlife management. Recommended			
	CF	Recommended			
	PCCF/ Nodal Officer (FCA)	Recommended			
	State Govt.	Recommended			

- **3.** The Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Land Management) and Nodal Officer, Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, State Government of Madhya Pradesh vide its letter dated 08.07.2020 submitted following additional information pertaining to the proposal:
 - (i) Purpose wise breakup of forest land proposed for diversion has been given by the State Government / project proponent.
 - (ii) The State Government has been recommended the proposal without any specific condition.
 - (iii) The command area is 1848 ha. which is a minor irrigation project, therefore, CAT plan is not applicable.
- 4. The KML of proposed diversion area and CA area has been examined by the DSS cell of FC Division and following is observed:

(a) Proposed diversion:

(i) Proposed forest area for diversion falls under Dewas district of Madhya Pradesh State and its calculated area is found 71.8265 ha.

Sl. No.	Component Name	Given Area (in ha.)	Calculated Area (in ha.)		
1	Canal Patch 2	2.4506	2.4781		
2	Canal Patch 1	0.0350	0.0349		
3	Waste Weir	2.9130	2.9046		
4	Forest Submergence Area	66.6015	66.4089		
Total		72.0001	71.8265		

- (iii) Proposed area for diversion classified as **High Conservation Value** (**HCV**) **Zone** based on Decision Rule 1 (due to hydrological rule) and **Not in High Conservation Value** (**HCV**) **Zone or Not-Inviolate** based on Decision Rule 2.
- (iv) Out of total forest area for diversion, 42 ha. of land classified as moderately dense forest, 12 ha. area of land as open forest and 18 ha. of land as Non-Forest in terms of forest classes (as per the ISFR 2019) based on the interpretation of satellite data period 2017-2018.
- (v) Agriculture land is visible in the proposed forest land and the same can be verified through High resolution Google Earth Imageries.

(b) Proposed CA:

- (i) CA has been proposed in 4 patches which are located in Dewas district of Madhya Pradesh State.
- (ii) The calculated area of total land proposed for CA is found 71.80 ha. All four CA patches are proposed over non forest land.
- (iii) In terms of standards followed in ISFR 2019 (interpretation of satellite data period 2017-2018) regarding density classes:

S. No	CA Name	Given Area (in ha)	Calculated Area (in ha)	VDF	MDF	OF	NF
1	Khatamba Survey 197/2	18.39	18.34	0	0	0	18
2	Jamgod Survey No. 66/Min-1	27.56	27.48	0	0	10	17
3	Anandpur Survey 806	11.76	11.73	0	0	1	11
4	Anandpur Survey 836/1	14.29	14.25	0	0	3	12
	Total	72.00	71.80	0	0	14	58

(iv) Few constructions are visible in the proposed CA sites and same can be verified with the help of High-resolution Google Earth imageries.

5. Observations of FC Division:

- (i) The present Cost Benefit ratio as submitted is adverse as it is reported by State Government that the total Cost of the project is Rs.4834.97/- lakhs whereas the total benefit due to project is reported as Rs.860.66/- lakhs.
- (ii) The present proposal is on the edge of the forest boundary as reported by the DFO in online Part-II i.e. distance of proposed site for diversion from boundary of forest is zero (0) km.

In view of the above facts related to the proposal, it is proposed that proposal may be submitted to the Forest Advisory Committee (FAC), in its meeting scheduled to be held on **18.08.2020**.
